Thence in an easterly direction along said North line of the Southwest Quarter (1/4) of Section 

thirty-two (32) and along said centerline of Wales Road, as it now exists, having an assumed 

bearing of North eighty-nine (89) degrees, forty-five (45) minutes, thirty-one (31) seconds East, 

a distance of eight hundred seventy-five and nine hundredths (875.09) feet to the intersection of 

the East line of a parcel of land currently deeded to Gerald W. and Tamara J. Ludwig and 

described in Off cial Record Volume 2645, Page 994, Wood County Deed Records, said point of 

intersection being marked with a set Mag nail, said point of intersection being the True Point of

[...]

Thence continuing North eighty-nine (89) degrees, forty-five (45) minutes, thirty-one (31) 

seconds East along said North line of the Southwest Quarter (1/4) of Section tliirty-two (32) and 

along said centerline of Wales Road, as it now exists, a distance of one thousand seven hundred 

seventy-four and thirty-five hundredths (1,774.35) feet to the North Quarter (1/4) corner of said 

Section thirty-two (32), said point being marked with a found railroad spike; 

Thence North eighty-nine (89) degrees, fifty (50) minutes, twenty-seven (27) seconds East along 

the North Iine of the Southeast Quarter (1/4) of said Section thirty-two (32) and along said 

centerline of Wales Road, as it now exists, a distance of three hundred three and sixty hundredths 

(303.60) feet to the intersection of the westerly line of the Chesapeake & Ohio Railway 

Company, said point of intersection being marked with a set Mag nail; 

Duane Heck, P.S — mobile {419} 438-2566 dheck@garciasurveyors.com Page i of 5 

P.O. Box 2628 — 6655 Providence St.

[...]

The following two (2) courses follow on and along said westerly line of the Chesapeake & Ohio 

Railway Company: 

Thence South nine (09) degrees, forty-two (42) minutes, fifty-seven (57) seconds East, passing 

through a set capped iron rebar at a distance of seventy and ninety-nine hundredths (70.99) feet, 

a total distance of five thousand six hundred thirty-eight and eighty-four hundredths (5,638.84) 

feet to a point on a curve, said point on a curve being marked with a set capped iron rebar; 

Thence in a southerly to westerly direction along an arc of curve to the right. an arc distance of 

six hundred thirty-seven and fifty-three hundredths (637.53) feet to the intersection of the 

northerly line of the Toledo Terminal Railroad, said point of intersection being a point of 

compound curve, said point of intersection being marked with a set capped iron rebar, said arc of 

curve to the right having a radius of three hundred seventy-six and ten hundredtlis (376.10) feet, 

a central angle of ninety-seven (97) degrees, seven (07) minutes, twenty-three (23) seconds, a 

chord distance of five hundred sixty-three and ninety hundredths (563.90) feet and a chord 

bearing of South forty-nine (49) degrees, three (03) minutes, twenty-four (24) seconds West; 

Thence in a westerly to northwesterly direction along an arc of curve to the right along said 

northerly Iine of the Toledo Terminal Railroad, an arc distance of twenty-six and ninety-six

[...]

Thence Nortli thirty-six (36) degrees, seven (07) minutes, eighteen (18) seconds West along said 

northeasterly line of the New York Central Lines, LLC Railroad, passing thxough a set capped 

iron rebar at a distance of five thousand seven hundred thirty-eight and sixty-eight hundredths 

(5,738.68) feet, a total distance of five thousand eight hundred forty-one and twenty-six 

hundredths (5,841.26) feet to the intersection of said West line of the Southwest Quarter (1I4) of 

Section thirty-two (32) and said centerline of East Broadway Street, as it now exists, said point 

of intersection being marked with a set Mag nail; 

Thence North zero (00) degrees, twenty-four (24) minutes, thirty-six (36) seconds West along

[...]

The following three (3) courses follow on and along said southerly line of of a parcel of land 

currently deeded to GM Ohio Real Estate Holdings, LLC and described in Official Record 

Volume 3601. Page 632, Wood County Deed Records: 

Thence North eighty-nine (89) degrees, forty-five (45) minutes, thirty (30) seconds East, a 

distance of three hundred twenty-eight and thirty-four hundredtlis (328.34) feet to a point, said 

point being referenced by a found capped iron pin stamped "CODER 7962" which is located 

zero and sixteen hundredths (0.16) feet South and zero and eight hundredths (0.08) feet East; 

Thence South zero (00) degrees, twelve (12) minutes, nine (09) seconds East, a distance of one 

hundred eleven and twenty-two hundredths (111.22) feet to a point, said point being referenced 

by a found capped iron pin stamped "CODER 7962" which is located zero and fourteen 

hundredths (0.14) feet South and Zero and twelve hundredths (0.12) feet East; 

Tlience North eighty-seven (87) degrees, forty-nine (49) minutes, zero (00) seconds East, a